General Comment:
We thank for reviewing our manuscript and providing comments for improving presentation of our manuscript. Below are our point-by-point responses to each of the comments.

Comments/Points  

1: ”Citation?” 
Response: A citation (reference 1) has been added.

2: “Citation?” 
Response:  Citations have been added (references15, 22, 33-39).

3: “This needs clarity.”
Response: Additional wording “…containing Cs+, TEA+, and nifedipne (please see Table 2)….” Has been added.

4:  “What kind of patients are studied in this experiment? Clinical symptoms, age, sex etc?”
Response: We now specify in the first paragraph of the protocol section that “Patient-donors are adult (age range studied until now: 25 to 87 years old), either male or female, with or without symptoms of overactive bladder (as classified by American Urological Association I-PSS score). Surgical procedures involve a variety of medical conditions including: radical cystectomy for urothelial carcinoma, and adenocarcinoma. In such cases, the collected urinary bladder specimen is remote from the site of tumor.
 
5:  “This paragraph has been moved here as we cannot have paragraph of texts in the protocol section. If this needs to be a part of the protocol, please make steps and write in imperative tense as done for other section.”
Response: This paragraph has been moved to the Discussion section as the text fits better in this section rather than the Introduction. 


6: “Citation if any?”
Response: This is an unpublished observation. As such, the text “(unpublished observation)” was added at the end of this sentence. 


7. “Is there a min or max time for keeping the urinary bladder in this solution? “
Response: We now clarify that the tissue remained in DS from a few hours to overnight in the note after step 1.1.  


8.  “This needs clarification. Please describe how you get whole thickness DSM specimen from the bladder?”  
Response: We have added the following sentence to the first introductory paragraph. “The approved procedures allow whole thickness urinary bladder specimens (>1 cm by >1 cm)  — containing all layers including mucosa, detrusor smooth muscle, and serosa as well are attached blood vessels and adipose tissue) — to be collected from patients-donors undergoing surgical partial extraction of bladder.” 

9.  “How would you visually identify this?”
Response:  Since serosa and mucosa layers are easily visually distinguishable within the urinary bladder specimens provided, their identification for removal is usually not an issue. For additional clarification, we added ”(containing all layers including mucosa, DSM, and serosa)” after “DSM specimen“.  

10. “We cannot have commercial terms in the manuscript. Please use generic terms instead. Maybe electrical protective coating instead?”
Response: The term silicone enantiomer has been used instead of Sylgard®. 

11. “How to visually identify all these?” 
Response: Since adipose tissue (fat), blood vessels, epithelium (urothelium) and muscularis mucosa are easily visually distinguishable within the urinary bladder, the sharp dissection step is meant to remove them from the preparation. 

12.  “1B and 1C looks essentially the same. Please just show the pieces instead. How do you visually identify this be mucosa free?” 
Response:  Fig 1c was redone and now includes an enlarged view of DSM pieces in 1C. In addition, labels “ThermoFisher” and “Haake” have been covered.

13. “Please remove or hide the commercial term (Thermo Scientific) from the figure.”
Response:   Fig.1E was redone without the commercial term “ThermoFisher” visible. 

14.  “How many pieces in what volume?” 
Response:   This step is continuation of step 2.1 where the number of DSM strips/pieces (3-6) and volume (1-2 mL) are indicated. To avoid confusion these two steps have been now combined into a single step (2.1) and other steps re-ordered accordingly.

15. “Do you centrifuge at this stage?” 
Response:   We do not centrifuge. During the enzymatic treatment DSM pieces settle at the bottom of the tube so it is easy to remove the supernatant containing enzyme. 
16. “Before this please include a step stating how to check the quality of the preparation. Please include the magnification as well.”
Response: An additional step has been added for visual inspection of the quality of preparation (please see step 2.6) that now reads “Place a few drops of DS solution containing dispersed DSM cells onto a glass bottom chamber or coverslip and visually inspect for the quality under microscope (using a 20x or 40x objective) after at least 5 min following application to allow the cells to adhere to the bottom.”

17. “So you don’t count the cell number in this case and just go by volume instead?” 
Response:  Yes, we do not count DSM cells and just use the volume.

18. “Please explain this part… needs more clarity.”
Response:  We have added the following text after superfusion “ where by gravity the solution flow via inlet tubing replaces the extracellular medium of the cells (adhered to the chamber glass bottom) while outlet tubing connected to a vacuum waste vessel removes the extracellular solution and prevents chamber overflow.”


19.  “We cannot have commercial language in the manuscript. Please remove all commercial language and refer to the table of materials instead wherever needed.” 
Response: FisherScientific was removed from the text in step 3.3. 

20. “Please bring out clarity here as well. What is the pipette solution? Is this solution P from the table 2?”
Response: For clarification, we added the following text to this step “….(solution P, please see Table 2)…”

21.  “Please refer the figures in the order of their numbering. Figure 3 will be referred before Figure 4”
Response: Since Figure 3 is now referenced earlier in the note after step 2.7, the figure numbering stays at 4 (as in the original submission).  

22. “How do you apply the same?” 
Response: We now clarify that the negative pressure is applied rapidly to the electrode holder via tuning. This results in negative pressure created at the tip of the electrode which pulls cell membrane into electrode forming a giga-seal or very tight connection between electrode opening and plasma membrane. We do not quantify the level of pressure.

23. “How do you monitor the giga-seal stability?” 
Response:  We now explain that giga-seal stability is monitored with the commercial acquisition software  (Clampex) utilizing the Membrane Test function/window (please see step 3.12 in revision).

24.  “Do you use this software and these clicks to test the stability? If yes, then please make this a part of the step and not a note.”

Response:  We have modified steps 3.9 and 10 in response to this comment to highlight functionality of the Membrane Test function that is used to determine electrode resistance, giga-seal stability, and level of cell perforation with amphotericin-B. The text in the steps now read as follows: 

“3.9 	Using a micromanipulator, place the electrode just below the surface of the extracellular solution so that the tip of the electrode is just submerged.  

3.10 	In the voltage-clamp mode, set the holding potential to 0 mV and adjust the current to 0 pA with the pipette offset dial on the commercial amplifier (please see Table 3, Materials and Chemicals).

3.11 	Determine the electrode resistance using the Membrane Test window/function of the commercial acquisition software (please see Table 3, Chemicals and Materials). To activate click: Tools>Membrane Test>Play or a shortcut icon in the software. The determined electrode resistance should be in the range of 2 to 5 MΩ. 

NOTE: Membrane Test function provided in the commercial acquisition software or Seal Test option on the amplifier can be used to monitor electrode resistance by applying voltage steps repetitively.”

3.12 	Continue monitoring electrode resistance while advancing the electrode toward a chosen DSM cell with a micromanipulator (see Figure 4A).” 	Comment by Author: Please refer the figures in the order of their numbering. Figure 3 will be referred before Figure 4. 


25.  ”How do you do so? 
Maybe reword the sentence:  In the commercial software (see table of materials) click tools>Membrane Test and then xxx to see the increase in the cell perforation…as observed by ….. in the screen
In the table of materials include a comment data acquisition software for this one.” 

Response:  We have modified the text for this specific point by combining relevant steps. The new step (3.13 in revision) now contains the following for improved clarity: 
[bookmark: _GoBack]3.15 	Allow time, typically 30-60 min, for amphotericin-B to diffuse down the pipette and be inserted into the plasma membrane forming pores primarily selective to monovalent cations. During this step, continue monitoring the giga-seal with the Membrane Test function. As cell perforation increases so does the amplitude of the capacitance transients (compare Figure 4B versus Figure 4C displaying no and effective cell perforation, respectively) measured with the Membrane Test function.”  

26. “How?”
Response: We now explain that the test condition solution changes are done by superfusion. 

27.  “These are the actual actions, please make these as numbered substeps (3.13.1… )and highlight these as well.”

Response:  This section has been expanded and includes substeps  (3.15.1 – 3.15.2). 

28. “Please move these details to the table of materials.” 
Response: The details have been removed from the Protocol section and referenced in Table 3. 

29. “Added to bring out clarity. Please check. “
Response: We have check this and agree.

30. “Please move this to the table of materials and use generic term instead.”
Response:  We have replaced “Clampfit” with “the commercial analysis software (see Table 3,  Materials and Chemicals).

31. “Reworded for clarity please check.”
 Response: We have check this and agree.

32.  “Analysis software?”
Response: We have replaced “Clampfit” with “the commercial analysis software (see Table 3,  Materials and Chemicals).

33.  “How?”
Response”: We now include the formula for normalization calculation as “Response/ResponseControl-Max”.
